

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL
INJURY COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: SC10-390

L.C. Nos.: 1D07-5557

1D07-5561

v.

WILLIAM H. LONG, M.D., NORTH FLORIDA
OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY, P.A., and
ST. VINCENT'S MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Respondents.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
WILLIAM H. LONG, M.D., AND NORTH FLORIDA
OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY, P.A.**

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, First District,
State of Florida

William T. Jackson
William Peter Martin
Dennis, Jackson, Martin & Fontela, P.A.
1591 Summit Lake Drive, Suite 200
Tallahassee, FL 32317
(850) 422-3345
(850) 422-1325 fax
FL BAR ID#0928021
FL BAR ID#0843024
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii, iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....15

**I. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S HOLDING, REGARDING THE
COMPENSABILITY OF TRISTAN’S NEUROLOGICAL INJURY
UNDER NICA WAS NOT ERROR AND IS NOT IN CONFLICT
WITH ANY PRINCIPLE OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION
OR WITH ANY OTHER DECISION OF ANOTHER DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL.....15**

A. Standard of Review.....15

**B. There was no error by the First District in interpreting the
section 766.302(2), Florida Statutes, in dicta.....15**

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Comm’n</i> , 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1977).....	20
<i>Elwell v. State</i> , 979 So.2d 956 (Fla. 2008).....	24
<i>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Admin. Hearing</i> , 29 So.3d 992 (Fla. 2010).....	15
<i>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n v. Florida Div. Admin. Hearing</i> , 686 So.2d 1349 (Fla. 1997).....	20
<i>Florida Dept. Of Children and Families v. H.D.</i> , 985 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 2008).....	23
<i>Hess v. Walton</i> , 898 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	19
<i>Healthcare and Retirement Corp. of America Inc. v. Bradley</i> , 997 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2008).....	23
<i>Luton v. State</i> , 974 So.2d 384 (Fla. 2008).....	24
<i>Nagy v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Assoc.</i> , 813 So.2d 155 (Fla 4th DCA 2002).....	13, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Systems, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 909 So.2d 582 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	9, 15
<i>Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Systems, Inc., v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological</i> , 997 So.2d 426 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	13, 14, 21, 22, 23
<i>St. Vincent’s Medical Center v. Bennett</i> , 27 So.3d 65 (Fla 1st DCA 2009).....	11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22

<i>Schur v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 832 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	15
<i>State v. Moninger</i> , 982 So.2d 682 (Fla. 2008).....	23
<i>State v. Wightman</i> , 14 So.3d 211 (Fla. 2009).....	24
<i>Weeks v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n, et al.</i> , 977 So.2d 616 (Fla 5th DCA 2008).....	9

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
§95.11(4)(b), Fla. Stat.....	20
§766.301. Fla. Stat.....	6
§766.302(2), Fla. Stat.....	8, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22
§766.309(1)(a), Fla. Stat.....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 22
§766.313, Fla. Stat.....	20

<u>FLORIDA RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Fla. R. App. P.....	11

<u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> , 763 (Second College Ed. 1991).....	18
House of Representatives, Committee on Ins., Final Bill Analysis and Econ. Impact, CS/HB 1199, (May 15, 1993).....	21
